THE

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OF
TIPPECANOE COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
DATE : JULY 25, 2018
TIME: 6:00 P.M.
PLACE: COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

I. APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES
1. DRAFT - BZA MEETING MINUTES 06/27/2018
Documents:
BZA 06.27.2018.PDF
II. NEW BUSINESS
III. PUBLIC HEARING
1. BZA-1986 PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC.:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to construct a 228-unit apartment
building in an R4W zone:
1. To reduce the bicycle parking to 114 from the minimum requirement of 228 spaces;
(UZO 4-6-7)
2. To reduce the off-street parking to 285 from the minimum requirement of 456 spaces;
(UZO 2-11-12)
3. To increase the number of permitted freestanding signs to 2 from the maximum
allowed 1 per lot; (UZO 4-8-6) and
4. To increase the overall height of the building to 35’ from the maximum allowed
14’ (measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story); (UZO 2-1111)
on property located south of Kalberer and west of Yeager Road, West Lafayette,
Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5.Continued to the August ABZA meeting at petitioner's request.
Documents:
BZA-1986.PDF
2. BZA-1987 MEZZANINE 7, LLC:

Documents:
BZA-1986.PDF
2. BZA-1987 MEZZANINE 7, LLC:
Petitioner is requesting the following variances to raze the existing structure and
construct a new two-story student apartment in an R3W zone:
1. To decrease the minimum lot width to 42.5’ from the minimum requirement of 70’;
(UZO 2-10-6)
2. To reduce the side setback from the northern property line to 5’1” instead of the
minimum requirement of 6’; (UZO 2-10-10)
3. To reduce the side setback from the southern property line to 4’ from the minimum
requirement of 6’; (UZO 2-10-10)
4. To eliminate the requirement of a 5’ no parking setback along the south property line;
(UZO 4-4-6) and
5. To reduce the off-street parking to 5 from the minimum requirement of 10 spaces for
university-proximate residences; (UZO 4-6-4)
on the property located at 234 Marstellar Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 19 (SE) 23-5.
Vote Results:
1. 7-Yes and 0-No
2. 7-Yes and 0-No
3. 7-Yes and 0-No
4. 7-Yes and 0-No
5. 7-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1987.PDF
3. BZA-1988 NATHANIEL METZ:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the front setback to 6.5 feet from the minimum
requirement of 11 feet (using setback averaging in UZO 4-4-1) to legitimize an existing
single-family home in an R1U-zoned lot located at 112 Main Street, Battle Ground,
Tippecanoe 23 (SE) 24-4. (UZO 2-4-7)
Vote Results:
7-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1988.PDF
4. BZA-1989 LONGARDNER INVESTMENTS, INC.:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the street setback to 17 feet from the minimum
requirement of 25 feet from Navajo Street; Hot Box Pizza would like to add a coolerfreezer on the existing integrated center in a GB zone. The property is located at 307
Sagamore Parkway West, West Lafayette, Wabash 07 (SE) 23-4. (UZO 2-17-7) WITH
COMMITMENTS AND CONDITIONS.
Vote Results:
7-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1989.PDF
5. BZA-1990 WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION:
Petitioner is requesting the following sign variances for the new West Lafayette
Intermediate School building on an R1 zoned property:

BZA-1989.PDF
5. BZA-1990 WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION:
Petitioner is requesting the following sign variances for the new West Lafayette
Intermediate School building on an R1 zoned property:
1. To increase the total amount of signage to 64 square feet from the maximum allowed
40 square feet; (UZO 4-8-5) and
2. To increase the freestanding sign’s area to 40 square feet from the maximum allowed
20 square feet; (UZO 4-8-6)
on property located at 1838 Salisbury Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (NE) 23-4.
Vote Results:
1. 7-Yes and 0-No
2. 7-Yes and 0-No
Documents:
BZA-1990.PDF
6. BZA-1991 SHERYL S. KENNY:
Petitioner is requesting a reduction of the side setback to 6 feet from the minimum
requirement of 25 feet from Wiley Drive to legitimize and expand an existing garage in
an R1 zone. The property is located at 120 Leslie Avenue, West Lafayette, Wabash 18
(SE) 23-4.(UZO 2-1-7) Continued to the August ABZA meeting at petitioner's request.
7. BZA-1992 TBIRD DESIGN SERVICES CORP:
Petitioner is requesting a special exception to expand a previously approved special
exception for a fire station (SIC 9224) to serve Wea Township. This facility would operate
24 hours per day, 7 days a week in the AW and FP zone. (The proposed new
construction is not in the Flood Plain.) The property is located at 4345 Wea Ridge Road,
Wea 21 (NE) 22-4. (UZO 3-2) Continued to the August 22nd ABZA meeting to post
signage on the site.
IV. ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
V. ADJOURNMENT

1

AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF TIPPECANOE COUNTY
MINUTES OF A PUBLIC HEARING

DATE....................................................................................................................... JUNE 27, 2018
TIME........................................................................................................................ 6:00 P.M.
PLACE..................................................................................................................... CO. OFFICE BLDG.
20 N. 3RD STREET
LAFAYETTE, IN 47901

MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Andrew
Steve Clevenger
Steve Schreckengast
Carl Griffin
Gary Schroeder
Ed Butz
Frank Donaldson

MEMBERS ABSENT

STAFF PRESENT
Kathy Lind
Rabita Foley
Linda Underwood
Zach Williams, Atty.

The Area Board of Zoning Appeals of Tippecanoe County public hearing was held on the 27th day of
June 2018 at 6:00 P.M., pursuant to notice given and agenda posted as provided by law.
President Steve Clevenger called the meeting to order.

I.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Gary Schroeder moved to approve the minutes from the May 23, 2018 BZA public hearing. Steve
Schreckengast seconded and the minutes were approved by unanimous voice vote.

II.

NEW BUSINESS

Rabita Foley said petitioner’s counsel for BZA-1985—ANGELA ALLEN informed staff said he would
send an email withdrawing this request but the email was a request asking the Board to dismiss the case
and not a withdrawal. She said she was unable to contact the petitioner or her representative to confirm
which action the Board is to take.
Zach Williams said petitioner’s instructions to staff and the email sent has caused some confusion but
because petitioner or her representative are not present tonight the case is automatically dismissed.

III.

PUBLIC HEARING

None

V.
None

ADMINISTRATIVE MATTERS
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VI.

ADJOURNMENT

Gary Schroeder moved for adjournment. Steve Schreckengast seconded.
The meeting adjourned at 6:05p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Linda Underwood
Recording Secretary

Reviewed by,

Sallie Dell Fahey
Executive Director

BZA-1986
PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
July 19, 2018

BZA-1986
PURE DEVELOPMENT, INC.
Variances

Staff Report
July 19, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, with consent of the owner PRF, and represented by attorney Daniel Teder, is
requesting the following variances on property located south of Kalberer and west of
Yeager Road, West Lafayette, Wabash 1 (SE) 23-5 to construct a 228-unit apartment
complex in an R4W zone:
1. To reduce the bicycle parking to 114 from the minimum requirement of 228 spaces;
(UZO 4-6-7)

2. To reduce the off-street parking to 285 from the minimum requirement of 456
spaces; (UZO 2-11-12)
3. To increase the number of permitted freestanding signs to 2 from the maximum
allowed 1 per lot (dividing the total square footage of permitted freestanding
signage in two); (UZO 4-8-6) and
4. To increase the overall height of the building to 35’ from the maximum allowed 14’
(measured from the ground to the finished floor of the uppermost story); (UZO 2-1111)

AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
Until the recently approved rezone to R4W, the subject property had been zoned OR
(Office Research) for many years in connection with the Purdue Research Park.
Residential zoning lies east of Yeager Road while heavy industrial zoning lies north of
Kalberer Road. The most recent rezone occurred in 2016, located directly north of the
subject property across Kalberer Road, where a portion of that industrially zoned land
was rezoned to NB, Neighborhood Business (Z-2660).
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site in question is currently undeveloped as is land to the south. West of the subject
property is a regional stormwater management pond while to the north are some research
park developments and a restaurant. East of the subject property, across Yeager Road,
is a mix of low-density residences connected with the Amberleigh Village PD.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
This lot is located near the southwest corner of the intersection of Kalberer Road and
Yeager Roads. The Thoroughfare Plan classifies both roads as primary arterials. Access
to the subject property from either roadway will require permission from the City of West
Lafayette.
RPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1986 pure development, inc variances.docx | PURE Development, Inc. | Variances |
July 19, 2018
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ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
City utilities serve the site. A type C bufferyard would be required where OR zoning abuts
R4W zoning to the west.
STAFF COMMENTS:
In our staff report for the recent rezone of this property, under Z-2735, our
recommendation of approval was rooted in ensuring the research park contained a
necessary mix of uses to support its overall mission of growing university-connected
business and research uses. Residential uses, of all types, contributes to that mix. While
the multi-family proposal for the subject project is supported by staff, there is nothing
particularly unusual about the site that necessitates the need for some of the variances
being requested with this petition. Being a suburban setting, vehicle parking is a needed
good and the UZO’s requirements ensure more than enough is provided. Relative to
signage, the property’s corner orientation and lack of any topographical challenges
ensures the site will be readily visible and easy to access, negating the need for additional
signage (even though the overall amount isn’t increasing).
The existing height standard in the UZO only exists in West Lafayette and is obsolete.
Staff is working on an ordinance amendment to address this but until that amendment is
completed, staff supports reasonable height variances for apartment buildings. Likewise,
the bicycle parking standard is notoriously too high. This will also be addressed in the
upcoming ordinance amendment.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its July 18, 2018 meeting determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Requests #1 (bicycle parking) and #4 (building height)
that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The old height standard still in place was necessary when
the West Lafayette Fire Department could not fight fires above 2 ½ story buildings;
this is no longer the case. A reduction in the much-too-high bicycle parking standard
will pose no safety concern.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Use and value of adjacent
properties is likely not to be affected in a substantially adverse manner as a result of
approving these variance requests.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. Requiring the developer of
this property to use the old height requirement and extreme bicycle parking standard
would cause an uncommon situation in West Lafayette where variances from these
standards are routine.
RPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1986 pure development, inc variances.docx | PURE Development, Inc. | Variances |
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5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Again, requiring the
developer to abide by the existing height requirement and bicycle space standard
would create a hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
reduction of or restriction on economic gain. The hardship is not self-imposed but
ordinance-imposed.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. Providing half the amount of bicycle parking the ordinance currently
requires is sufficient; a building height of 35’ is in-line with other recent height
variances in West Lafayette.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Requests #2 (parking space reduction) and #3 (two
signs instead of one) that:
2. Granting Request #2 WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. The effect of the vehicle parking variance has the potential
of pushing overflow parking onto adjacent properties and rights-of-way, causing
conflicts with neighbors and the traveling public. Request #3 WILL NOT be injurious
to the public health, safety, and general welfare. The required sign setbacks will be
met.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Apart from the problems
raised in opinion #2, use and value of adjacent properties is likely not to be affected
in a substantially adverse manner because of approving these variance requests.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual with this property
in regard to its shape, size and topography to require more signage. Its location away
from campus and the fact that it is intended for people working in the Research Park
and not students, means residents will likely have more cars.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. There is sufficient
acreage on the property to contain a sizeable multi-family development and still meet
all UZO requirements.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. It is petitioner’s desire for a more intense multiRPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1986 pure development, inc variances.docx | PURE Development, Inc. | Variances |
July 19, 2018
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family development that is triggering these variance requests.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship because there is no minimum relief. As there is no hardship,
there is no relief needed. A large, multi-family development can be constructed on the
property without the need for variances.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (building height): Approval
Variance #2 (parking space reduction): Denial
Variance #3 (two signs instead of one): Denial
Variance #4 (a reduction in bicycle parking): Approval

RPO | g:\apc\staff reports\bza\1900\bza1986 pure development, inc variances.docx | PURE Development, Inc. | Variances |
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Know what's below.

Call before you dig.

BZA-1987
MEZZANINE 7, LLC
(variances)

STAFF REPORT
July 19, 2018

BZA-1987
MEZZANINE 7, LLC
Variances
Staff Report
July 19, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner and property owner Mezzanine 7, LLC, by member Donald J. Teder, represented
by attorney Daniel Teder, is requesting the following variances in order to construct a student
rental apartment building with ten efficiency units:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

To decrease the minimum required lot width from 70’ to 42.5’;
To decrease the side setback (on the north side) from 6’ to 5’ 1”;
To decrease the opposite side setback (on the south side of the lot) from 6’ to 4’;
To eliminate the requirement for a no-parking setback; and
To decrease the parking standard for a University-Proximate Residence from 10
spaces (1 per efficiency unit) to 5 spaces (0.5 per efficiency unit);

on property located at 234 Marstellar Street, West Lafayette, Wabash19 (SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
This property, along with lots to the north, east and south, is zoned R3W, Single-family, Twofamily and Multi-family Residential. Land to the west, across Marstellar, is owned by Purdue
University and is zoned Agricultural although being state-owned it is not subject to local
zoning. There have been no recent rezones in the immediate area. The most recent BZA
activity was in 2000 for a rear setback variance granted for property at the northeast corner
of Sheetz and Harrison Streets (BZA-1526).
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site contains a duplex built in 1930, per the County Assessor’s records. This building,
along with three farther south, are some of the only remaining structures from the traditional
single-family and two-family neighborhood that once occupied this area. Other houses have
been replaced with large apartment buildings. West across Marstellar are greenhouses
associated with Purdue University’s College of Horticulture and Landscape Architecture. The
lot adjacent to the south is owned by PRF and is currently unimproved; it is unknown what
future plans PRF has for this one lot.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Marstellar Street is classified as an urban local road in the Thoroughfare Plan. Harrison
Street, just south of the site in question, was recently reconstructed as part of the ring road
around campus.
The parking requirement for University-proximate residences is one space per efficiency unit
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which means ten paved spaces are needed to meet this standard; five spaces are proposed
with access from the alley to the east. The “no-parking setback” is a defined term in the UZO
which requires parking spaces be setback 5’ from side and rear lot lines. This creates some
separation between parking cars and sidewalks, alleys, and adjacent properties. It also
prevents parked cars from overhanging into adjacent property. Because the dimension of 5’
is only provided in the definition of “no-parking setback” found in Chapter 1, the 5’ standard
cannot be varied. (Only standards found in parts of Chapters 2 and 4 can be varied.) So
even though petitioner’s site plan shows a 2.5’ no-parking setback along the south side,
petitioner cannot provide the full 5’ setback, so a variance to eliminate this standard has been
requested. It’s worth noting that the full 5’ no-parking setback has been shown from the rear
(east) property line.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
The site is served by public sewer and water.
STAFF COMMENTS:
This area of West Lafayette contains nearly all student apartments ranging from large
complexes to converted single-family homes. The lot in question has contained a duplex
since 1930 and now a new 2-story apartment building with 10 efficiency units is proposed.
According to the submitted site plan, the new building would meet the front and rear setbacks,
but the building would be closer to the side property lines than permitted, in part because of
the narrow width of this lot, 42.5’. It should be noted that this property, the north half of lot 11
in the Sheetz Addition, has existed in this configuration since at least the 1960’s, per the
Assessor’s records. At that time, the south half of lot 11, (also 42.5’ in width and currently a
vacant lot owned by PRF), also had a duplex. Because this lot width has been in existence
for decades, request #1 is supportable.
Requests #2 and 3 (side setback reductions) are both only necessary because of the size of
the apartment building proposed. A building with fewer units, 6 or 8 perhaps instead of 10,
could be built on site without needing side setback variances.
Request #4 (to eliminate the no-parking setback) can be supported since the existing width
of the lot is a hardship based on simple math: 22’ (the required maneuvering aisle width) plus
18’ (the required length of a parking space) equals 40’ which leaves only 2.5’ for a small, but
adequate no-parking setback.
Request #5 (to provide 0.5 parking spaces per efficiency unit) can be supported based on its
location across the street from campus and since the proposed ratio provides slightly more
parking spaces than recently approved planned developments in the vicinity.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its July 18, 2018 meeting determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Variance #1 (lot width) that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. This lot has been in existence since at least the 1960’s,
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possibly earlier with no concerns.
3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the request WILL NOT
be affected in a substantially adverse manner. Again, this lot has historically been narrow
with no ill effect to the neighbors.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT common
to other properties in the same zoning district. This lot is smaller than other lots common
in the R3W zone. Most other properties in this area are larger because they have been
combined or replatted with adjoining land.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. A lot of 42.5 feet in width in
the R3W zoning district is only allowed to have a single-family house. An apartment
building of any number of units is required to have a lot width of 70’, an impossible
standard to meet.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question 5
above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. The hardship is the 70’ standard for R3W lot widths
found in the ordinance that cannot be met.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate the
hardship. The variance if for a 42.5’ lot width and that is the width of the existing lot.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Variances #2 and 3 (side setbacks) that:
2. Granting these variances WILL be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. Reduced side setbacks can create possible fire hazards.
3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in these requests WILL
be affected in a substantially adverse manner. While the lot to the south remains vacant
there won’t be an issue, but there is no guarantee that the neighboring lot will remain
unimproved.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. While this lot is narrow, an apartment building
with a smaller number of units could be built here without needing side setback variances.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Again, a building with a smaller
number of units could be built here; the ordinance is not causing a hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question 5
above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction of or
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restriction on economic gain. Because a smaller number of units could be built here, it is
only petitioner’s desire for more units that is causing a perceived hardship.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship because there is no hardship.
And it is staff’s opinion regarding Variances #4 (eliminating the no-parking setback) and #5
(reduction in parking) that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. Based on the submitted site plan, there will still be an adequate
2.5’ no-parking setback on the south side and the full 5’ no-parking setback is in place on
the east side. The reduction in the number of spaces is in-line with recently approved
PD’s.
3. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in these requests WILL
NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. A smaller but adequate no-parking
setback would be provided; a reduction in parking can be supported because of the
adjacency of the university for these student apartments.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT common
to other properties in the same zoning district. Both the narrowness of this lot and its
proximity to campus makes this an unusual situation.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The narrowness of the lot is
causing the hardship in Request #4; the UZO’s parking space requirement is a hardship
for this site next to campus.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question 5
above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. Because the hardship is due to the narrow shape of
the lot and due to its proximity to campus.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate the
hardship. A no-parking setback of 2.5’ will be provided and an adequate number of
parking spaces per recent PD negotiations will be provided.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Variance #1 (Lot width): Approval
Variance #2 (Reduced north side setback): Denial
Variance #3 (Reduced south side setback): Denial
Variance #4 (Eliminate the no-parking setback): Approval
Variance #5 (Reduce the amount of parking): Approval
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BZA-1988
NATHANIEL METZ
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
July 19, 2018

BZA-1988
NATHANIEL METZ
Variance

Staff Report
July 19, 2018
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, who is the property owner along with his wife, is requesting a reduction of the
front setback to 6.5 feet from the minimum requirement of 11 feet (when using setback
averaging) to restore his house damaged by fire on its existing foundation located at 112
Main Street, Battle Ground, Tippecanoe 23 (SE) 24-4. (UZO 2-4-7)
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The lot is zoned R1U. The adjacent houses are zoned R1U as are the homes directly
across Main Street. To the northwest is property zoned NBU. To the rear of the lot is
property zoned AW, Agricultural Wooded.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
Petitioner’s house is still standing but is unlivable due to the fire which occurred on April
30th of this year. There is an existing detached garage onsite that was not effected by
the fire.
This house was constructed in 1910 according to the County Assessor’s data. The lot
was originally part of Harrisonville before that town was incorporated into Battle Ground.
The lot is also in the Battle Ground Historic District according to the Tippecanoe County
Interim Report.
Single-family houses line both sides of Main Street. To the west of the site on Main are
a few commercial structures leading to the downtown area. Prophetstown State Park is
farther to the south.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Main Street is classified as an urban secondary arterial by the adopted Thoroughfare
Plan. Petitioner is not proposing a change to the driveway location or to the detached
garage.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Sewer and water serve the site.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is proposing to rebuild his century-old Craftsman Bungalow that received major
fire damage in April of 2018. He would like to use the existing foundation and rebuild the
structure in the same location.
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Properties located in an urban zone (R1U) have a smaller front setback than more
suburban-type zones. 15’ is the minimum setback from all streets, no matter the street’s
classification. (If this lot were zoned R1 for example, the front setback would be 40’.) But
urban zones reflect the way buildings and houses were constructed historically; houses
were built much closer to the sidewalk or street with wide porches. The R1U zone also
allows “averaging” of setbacks. In this case, the average setback of all houses on the
south side of the street between East Street and Jefferson Street is 11’ which is why this
variance is a request from an 11’ setback rather than 15’.
In this case, petitioner’s house has a large roofed porch across the entire front of the
building. The porch has a 6.5’ setback, but the front of the actual house is closer to the
required 11’. Homes along Main Street within this historic neighborhood have setbacks
from 3’ to 20’ and those irregular setbacks are part of its charm. Requiring an 11’ setback
would be an ordinance-imposed hardship that is simply unnecessary.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its meeting on July 18, 2018 determined that the
variance requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and general
welfare of the community. Allowing the home to be reconstructed on the existing
foundation will be at a similar setback as many of the homes in the historic
neighborhood. Allowing the home to be rebuilt still allows for adequate distance for
visibility to get in and out of the adjacent driveways.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. This setback will not affect
neighboring property in a way that limits the use of their land as a residence. Most of
the homes in this area of Battle Ground were constructed before the current setbacks
were in place.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS NOT
common to other properties in the same zoning district. This ordinance setback is
being applied to the reconstruction of a home damaged by fire that was in place before
the zoning ordinance standards were established. This is not a typical situation.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL result in an unusual or
hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. Not allowing the rebuilding of this house
because of the setback requirement would be an ordinance-imposed hardship.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in
Question 5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS NOT self-imposed or solely based on a perceived
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reduction of or restriction on economic gain. Petitioner is proposing this setback
because the existing home was destroyed by fire; this is not a self-imposed hardship.
5b. The variance sought DOES provide only the minimum relief needed to alleviate
the hardship. Minimum relief is this request to rebuild on the existing foundation.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approval
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BZA-1989
LONGARDNER INVESTMENTS, INC
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
July 19, 2018

BZA-1989
LONGARDNER INVESTMENTS, INC.
Variance

Staff Report
July 19, 2018
REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner with consent from the owner, represented by Mitch Sever, is requesting a
reduction of the Navajo Street setback to 17 feet instead of the required 25 feet for a
Hot Box Pizza. Petitioner plans to add a cooler-freezer on the existing integrated center
in a GB zone located at 307 Sagamore Parkway West. The development, which
currently contains four different uses in one building, is on Lot 5 of the Wabash
Commons Commercial subdivision at the northeast corner of Nighthawk Drive and W.
Navajo Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 07(SE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The subject property is zoned GB, General Business. Properties with frontage on
Nighthawk and to the north across Sagamore Parkway West, are all zoned either GB or
PDNR, Nonresidential Planned Development. Zoning south of W. Navajo Street is R1.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
An integrated center structure is on the site. It is a typical, suburban-style retail center
with parking in front of the building. The 10,202 sq. ft. existing building can house five
tenants. The proposed 1,259 sq. ft. area for Hot Box Pizza would be the 5th tenant.
Commercial uses line both Nighthawk and Sagamore Parkway West. The remaining
lots in the Wabash Commons Commercial subdivision contain Crew Car Wash,
Farmers and Merchants Bank and Miracles Fitness. Directly south across Navajo Street
are the Church of the Blessed Sacrament and residential subdivisions. Residential uses
are prevalent farther to the southeast.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Access to the site is from both Nighthawk and W. Navajo Street. The Thoroughfare Plan
classifies both streets as urban local roads.
The parking standard for a variety of uses in the integrated center includes one space
per 100 sq. ft. for eating and drinking places, one space per 200 sq. ft. for offices and
one space per treatment room including one space per each employee. The site plan
shows a total of 73 parking spaces which meets the ordinance requirement. However, if
this integrated center only had eating and drinking uses, existing parking would not be
sufficient.
ENVIRONMENTAL AND UTILITY CONSIDERATIONS:
Public utilities serve the site.
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A 20’ wide recorded utility easement runs along the property line on Navajo Street; the
planned addition would intrude into this easement. If the variance is approved, petitioner
must acquire encroachment agreements from utility companies and obtain approval
from the West Lafayette Board of Public Works and Safety.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner plans to remodel the remaining 1,259 sq. ft. space in an integrated center for
a Hot Box Pizza business. The facility requires an installation of an 7.5' X 18' coolerfreezer towards the rear of the suite. Petitioner is requesting a setback variance
because the tenant space is too small to accommodate this cooler-freezer inside the
building. The cooler-freezer will be attached to the exterior of the building’s rear wall.
Hot Box Pizza’s sales at this location primarily will be by the delivery and takeout
methods. According to petitioner, additional space to serve up to 20 patrons will be
provided. The existing parking lot shows sufficient parking to accommodate the
proposed use.
During staff review, it was discovered that a platted utility easement runs along
petitioner’s property. The proposed cooler-freezer would encroach on the 20-foot-wide
utility easement along Navajo. If the board approves this request, the petitioner must
acquire an encroachment agreement with the utility companies that serve this site and
receive approval from the West Lafayette Board of Works and Safety before applying
for a building permit.
Petitioner has submitted encroachment agreements from Vectren Gas and Indiana
American Water. The West Lafayette Fire Department supports this variance with a
stipulation that the remaining lane between the cooler-freezer and the grass be
designated as a fire lane. Petitioner suggested adding commitments that would require
the removal of the cooler-freezer if the utility companies want to use their 20’ easement
and when its need ends at petitioner’s expense. These commitments must be filed by or
in agreement with the owner.
Petitioner’s desire to accommodate a cooler-freezer outside the building with a too small
leasable area is necessitating this request. A self-imposed situation like this is not
considered an ordinance-defined hardship. Alternatively, petitioner could seek another
location along the Sagamore Parkway commercial corridor for a suitable place.
Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its July 18, 2018 meeting determined that the
variance requested IS NOT a use variance.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting this variance WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. Necessary encroachment agreements from the
utility companies and approval from the city along with the Fire Department’s
endorsement would ensure the safe and uninterrupted operation of the integrated
center.
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3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. An eating and drinking
establishment like Hot Box Pizza is permitted in a GB zone. The south side of the
integrated center functions as the service/rear access to the structure, therefore, the
proposed expansion would be the least intrusive.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual about the
shape, size, and topography of this lot compared to similarly zoned properties in the
area.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an
unusual or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. The UZO
states that “…self-imposed situations and claims based on a perceived reduction of
or restriction on economic gain will not be considered hardships.”
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in
Question 5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed or solely based on a perceived reduction
of or restriction on economic gain. Petitioner’s desire to locate the pizza business in
a space that is too small is self-imposed.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship. Petitioner could find another location that accommodates the
store layout requirement for the Hot Box Pizza.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Denial
If approved, the following commitments must be recorded, and the conditions must be
met prior to issuance of a building permit:
Commitments
1. The petitioner or its successor shall remove the cooler-freezer when it is no
longer needed.
2. Petitioner or its successor shall be responsible for any expenses if a utility needs
to have the cooler-freezer moved or removed in order to complete its work.
Conditions
1. The remaining lane between the proposed cooler-freezer and the grass shall be
designated as a fire lane to be indicated by a sign and paint for the entire rear of
the integrated center.
2. Necessary approvals from the West Lafayette Board of Works and Safety shall
be obtained to encroach on the platted 20’ wide utility easement along Navajo
Street.
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Proposed 7.5' X 18' addition

BZA-1990
WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION
(variance)

STAFF REPORT
July 19, 2018

BZA-1990
WEST LAFAYETTE SCHOOL BUILDING CORPORATION
Sign Variances
Staff Report
July 19, 2018

REQUEST MADE, PROPOSED USE, LOCATION:
Petitioner, represented by attorney Kevin Riley, is requesting the following two variances
for signage for the currently under construction West Lafayette Intermediate School:
1. To increase the total amount of signage on the lot to 64 square feet instead of the
maximum permitted 40 square feet; and
2. To increase the maximum sign area for a monument sign to 40 square feet instead
of the maximum permitted 20 square feet;
on property located at the southeast corner of Lindberg and Salisbury Street, specifically
1838 N. Salisbury Street, West Lafayette, Wabash 18 (NE) 23-4.
AREA ZONING PATTERNS:
The property is located in a large R1-zoned area of West Lafayette. The only exception
is the northwest corner of Salisbury and Lindberg which was rezoned to R3W in 2014.
AREA LAND USE PATTERNS:
The site was the location of the former Burtsfield Elementary School. That school was
razed many years ago leaving only the gymnasium; now the new West Lafayette
Intermediate School is nearing completion. Other nearby uses are almost all single-family
residential. The exceptions are the three other corners of the intersection which have
Redeemer Lutheran Church, Joyful Journeys adult daycare, and Riverside Covenant
Church.
While there are no other recent sign variances nearby, both Cumberland Elementary and
West Lafayette Jr./Sr. High School received signage variances over the years. The high
school in 1990 was granted variances to allow two signs and for the freestanding sign to
be 32 square feet (BZA-1045); these variances were granted from the old 1965 zoning
ordinance. The grade school in 2002 was granted variances to allow a total of 72 square
feet of signage on site, and a 40 square foot freestanding sign. Sign variances are not
precedential.
TRAFFIC AND TRANSPORTATION:
Both Lindberg Road and Salisbury Street are classified as urban secondary arterials in
the adopted Thoroughfare Plan although east of Salisbury, Lindberg Avenue becomes an
urban local road. Access to the school property will be from both streets with the main
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parking lot, serving the main entrance into the school, accessed from Salisbury. The
speed limit on both streets along the frontage of the school property is either 25 or 30
MPH.
STAFF COMMENTS:
Petitioner is proposing two signs for the school: one facia sign on the canopy over the
main entrance to the school facing Salisbury; and a one-sided brick monument sign that
would face the intersection. The proposed building mounted sign would be 24 square
feet in area, while the sign message area of the monument sign is 40 square feet. This
40 square foot area includes the name of the school, an insignia at the bottom of the sign,
and a 28.8 square foot LED sign area. While signs of this type are allowed in R1 zones,
it is worth noting the message on the screen cannot change more often than one time per
minute. Showing videos on this LED sign, or even streaming messages that change more
often then once per minute are considered an animated sign. Animated signs are
prohibited in the R1 zone.
In order to determine the amount of signage allowed on a lot, the ordinance requires an
examination of the zone, number of street frontages, the speed limit of those streets, the
setback of the building, and whether or not a freestanding sign is proposed. (See attached
sign area worksheet.) In this case, this property gets a total of 40 square feet of signage.
Because one corner of the wing of the school building is at the building setback from
Salisbury, no bonus is achieved because of the building setback factor. (Shopping
centers, for example, that have a huge setback from the road with a parking lot in
between, get a bonus because of the distance that exists between motorists on the road
and a facia sign.) Staff believes in this case, though a corner of the building is at the 40’
setback, the proposed location of the facia sign is exactly where it needs to be: over the
main entrance to the school. This entrance canopy is well over 200’ from Salisbury’s
right-of-way. If the setback of the main entrance canopy could be considered on the sign
worksheet, the amount of signage allowed would be 70 square feet (much closer to the
64 square feet being requested).
However, petitioner is only requesting a 24 square foot sign on the face of the building.
The larger sign being requested, at 40 square feet, is the monument sign which has
excellent visibility. As an institutional use in a residential zone, it is only permitted to be
20 square feet. If the proposed sign areas were reversed with 40 square feet of signage
being requested for the facia sign and 24 for the monument sign, staff could have likely
supported both requests. Instead petitioner is asking for a monument sign with twice the
amount of signage than the ordinance allows and on an even larger brick structure. Since
petitioner deems a 24 square foot facia sign sufficient, staff could support a sign area
variance of 44 square feet based on the larger setback from the road to the facia sign.
However, beyond that no hardship exists and staff can find no evidence to support these
requests.
Regarding this case, the Area Plan Commission unanimously voted that the sign
ordinance be strictly adhered to.
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Regarding the ballot items:
1. The Area Plan Commission at its meeting on July 18th determined that the variances
requested ARE NOT use variances.
And it is staff’s opinion that:
2. Granting these variances WILL NOT be injurious to the public health, safety, and
general welfare of the community. The additional amount of signage would not be a
safety concern. One of the signs would be on the face of the building, the second
monument sign meets the ordinance setback and vision clearance requirements.
3. Use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance request
WILL NOT be affected in a substantially adverse manner. The two proposed signs
would serve to identify the school and would not adversely affect the neighborhood.
4. The terms of the zoning ordinance are being applied to a situation that IS common to
other properties in the same zoning district. There is nothing unusual about this site
that would make a 40 square foot monument sign necessary and therefore would
make 64 square feet of signage necessary. This corner monument sign, on two
secondary arterials, enjoys excellent visibility.
5. Strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance WILL NOT result in an unusual
or unnecessary hardship as defined in the zoning ordinance. A smaller, complying
monument sign could be installed on site. Because the ordinance does not recognize
the setback of the facia sign’s location as a limiting factor, but rather uses the building’s
setback, it could be argued the ordinance works a hardship on the facia sign; therefore
a total signage amount of 44 square feet is supportable but not the current request of
64 square feet of signage.
Note: Questions 5a. and 5b. need only be answered if a hardship is found in Question
5 above.
5a. The hardship involved IS self-imposed since a smaller monument sign of 20
square feet which complies with the ordinance could be installed.
5b. The variance sought DOES NOT provide only the minimum relief needed to
alleviate the hardship. Minimum relief would be a variance to allow 44 square feet of
signage instead of the 40 square feet allowed by the ordinance.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Request #1 (Total signage of 64 square feet on site instead of 40 square feet): Denial
Request #2 (Monument sign of 40 square feet instead of the maximum 20 sq.ft.): Denial
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